COMMON COUNCIL—May

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich.,
May 2nd, 1910. Regular session.
Meeting called to order by Pres.

Mills. Present: Ald. Stark, O’Con-
nor, Hochrein, Murray, Staffan, Sweet,
Flynn, Pipp, Manwaring, Sherk,
Blaich, Goodyear, Paton, Lutz, Pres.
Mills,—15. Absent: None. Minutes
of previous meetinz avpproved.
COMMUNICATIONS.

From the Mayor.
- April 25th, 1910.
The Honorable Common Council.
Gentlemen: I herewith transmit to
you the resignation of Mr. D. F. All-
mendinger as Park Commissioner. Mr.
Allmendinger has always taken a
great interest in our city parks and
gave considerable of his time to the
duties of his office, and I regret that
circumstances are such as to prevent
him from continuing to act.
Yours respectfully,
William L. Walz, Maybr.

; April 20th, 1910.
Mr. Wm. L. Walz, Mayor.

Your honor will please accept my
resignation as member of the Park
Commission which I herewith tend-
er.

Very respectfully yours,
D. F. Allmendinger.

Ald. Blaich moved that resignation
be accepted and motion was adopted.

Ann Arobr, Mich., May 2nd, 1910.
The Honorable Common Council.

Gentlemen: I herewith submit the
following appointments as city officers
for your consideration, and respect-
fully request your confirmation of the
same: City treasurer, Mr. Eugene G.
Mann; city attorney, Mr. J. W. Dwyer;
chief of police, Mr. Theodore C. Ap-
fel; member of board of health and
health officer, Dr. James F. Breakey;
member of fire commissioners, Mr.
Moses Seabolt; member of board of
park commissioners, Mr. Henry W.
Douglas; member of board of park
commissioners to fill vacancy, Mr.
Michael J. Fritz; member board of
public works, first ward, Dr. A. C.
Nichols; member of board of public
works, sixth ward, Mr. Wm. R. James.
At the "request of the officers of the
Forest Hill Cemetery association, T
have appointed without pay from the
city, Mr. Louis C. Steinke as special
policeman at Forest Hill Cemetery.

Respectfully submitted,
William L. Walz, Mayor.

Moved by Ald. Murray, That the
Mayor’s appointments be confirmed.
Adopted as follows:—Yeas, Ald. Stark,

O’Connor. Hochrein, Murray, Staffan,

2, 1910 425

Sweet, Flynn, Pipp, Manwaring, Sherk,
Blaich, Goodyear, Paton, Lutz, Pres.
Mills,—15. Nays—none.

Auditor’s Report.

Ann Arbor, Mich., May 2, 1910.
To the Honorable Common Council of
the City of Ann Arbor, Mich.
Gentlemen: I have the honor to re-
port that in accordance with the reso-
lution passed by you April 18th, 1910,
I have carefully examined the books
and vouchers of the City Clerk and
City Treasurer and find them correct.

I recommend that the tax accounts
of the following sewers be transferred
to the labor accounts of the same
numbers for the reason that no fur-
ther entries are to be made in said
labor accounts, and nothing is to be
gained by carrying these balances on

the books of the City Clerk and
Treasurer.

7 Tl [ e e R $ 109.43
I PR e e e e 123.09
B [[c A (S o R Bl R e 1648.16
I B s o i e e 187.49
s R 1 T R R S e e R 170.53
i s N et ¥ S S L 205.57
N e e e T St 253.96
NGRS s s e S 107.3
G (R v L T S i R s 269.98
Wo. 22 | wettip. Sl re by o sete 292.25
IO e e R S e 382.67
IO 2B L N gk, o e 1244.08
g I SRR R MRSy g M TR 1977.3
by N L PR, oty e | G, ) (Ol S 473.88
e 7 i R Dy S s BERSE w l 656.54
i | R e e S e O 226.87
R R Sk o e e i e 235.90
1o e TR SN IS R e Sl 240.69

I also recommend that the City
Treasurer be instructed to make a
duplicate receipt for all monies paid
to him by the County Treasurer and
file the same with the City Clerk that
the vouchers filed in the City Clerk’s
office may be complete. All of which
is respectfully submitted.

Jno. R. Miner, Accountant.

By Ald. Lutz: Resolved, That the
report of Auditor John R. Miner be
accepted and the transfers made as
recommended.

Resolved, further, that the City
Treasurer comply with the recommen-
dation relative to duplicate receipts

for monies received from County
Treasurer.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Stark, O‘Connor, Hochrein, Murray,

Staffan, Sweet, Flynn, Pipp, Manwar-
ing, Sherk, Blaich, Goodyear, Paton,
Lutz, Pres. Mills,—15. Nays—none.



426 COMMON COUNCIL—May 2, 191)

Petitions,

Of Mary Wagner, et al, to cut down
and grade 3rd and Jefferson streets,
received and referred to Street Com-
mittee.

Of Arthur Brown, et al, relative to
the removal of Sweet's scales on
Fourth Avenue, received and refer-
red to Street Committee.

Of Anna L. Clinton, et al, for water
main on Miner street, received ani
referred to Water Committee.

Of Arthur W. Schurtz, et al, for
electric light on corner of Hill and
Church streets, received and referred
to Lighting Committee.

Of Walter J. W. Schneider, et al,
for increased rate of pay for city
teamsters, received and, on motion of
Ald. Manwaring, placed on file.

Of Wm. Yanke, et al, for sidewalk
on N. side of West St. from Main St.
to West line of No. 216 West St., re-
ceived and referred to Sidewalk Com-
mittee.

Of J. H. Stevenson, et al, for pave-
ment on West Huron street, referred
to Street Committee,

Moved by Ald. Manwaring, That the
matter of overhead wires. poles and
general service on West Huron street
he referred to the Railway Committee.
Adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORTS.
Finance Report.

Ann Arbor, Mich., May 2, 1910,
To the Honorable the Common Coun-
cil.

Gentlemen: Your finance commit-
tece have had he city bills under con-
cideration, and respectfully recom-
mend their allowance and warrants
ordered drawn for the following
amounts. )

George Blaich,
Wm. H. Murray,
George Lutz,

Finance Committee.
Contingent Fund.

Ross Granger, salary and clerk
RITE saimvesiass @5 ne .. $166.66

D. A. Hammond, salary and
clerk hire ........ cwmposs 1208.33
5. W. Beakes, salary ...... 125.00
E. W. Groves, salary ...... 125.00
John Wisner, salary ...... 100.00

John W. Dwyer, salary and ex-
tra service .............. 83.33
Jas. F. Breakey, salary .... 50.00
Harris Ball, salary ........ 50.00
Napoleon Brough, salary .... = 45.90

M. E. Easterly, salary ...... 40.00

Marvin Davenport, salary .. 6.25

R. G. MacKenzie, salary .... 25.00

John W. Markey, collecting
EATDAZE w4 o wwww 4 w0 6 50 v % G . 300.00

Total regular salaries and
services .... .. I $1,224.57

Board of Review.

Conrad George, Jr., services .. $5.00

Wm. H. Stark, services ...... 5.00
Wm. H. Murray, services .... 5.00
Henry Hochrein, services .... 5.00
C. J. Sweet, services ........ 500
C. L. Staffan, services ..... . 5.00
Henry Pipp, services ........ 3.09
I. L. Sherk, services ........ 5.00
E. F©. Manwaring, services .... 5.00
George Ekiaich, services . .... 5.00
Gecrge Lutz, services ....... 500
A. }f. Faton, services ...... .. 5.00
W. 8. Mills, services ........ .00

Total Board of Review .... $65.00

Election.
Hotel Whitney, meals ....... $ 3.50
John Baumgardner, meals .... 4.00
North Side Union Church, meals 8.00
A. F. Martin, meals ........ 8.00
M. J. O’Brien, cartage ...... 3.00

Bailey & Edmunds, labor and
inspecting voting machines,

ElE: smusms @ismymem Wyeess 25.50
‘Washtenaw Light & Power Co.,

labor at voting bhooths .... 7.95
Henne & Stanger, rent of tab-

Yeg, ¢, :ismsm sesmssioss ... 0.7

Total election ............. $66.70
Samuel L. Crocker, survey,

maps, etC. .issivspoimwsnes $ 30.00
John Ream, Eng. asst. ...... 40.00

Ann Arbor Gas Co., Light, etc. 3.50

Washtenaw Light & Power

Co., Light, ete. ........ iwe 23.XT
Michigan State Tel. Co., city

phones .......... «...... . 39.1¢
W. K. Childs, insurance .... 9.60
Haarer & Son, insurance .... 7.56
H. J. Abbott, services ...... .75
John R. Miner, services ex-

amining books ........... 50.00
H. G. Prettyman, postage .... 21.24
Albert E. Sleeper, State Treas.

testing weights ........... 2.00
The Times News Co., printing 95.55
Clyde C. Kerr, printing ..... 4.50
Chas. F. Meyers, printing ... 4.00
The Athens Press, printing .. 9.00
Geo. Dengler, binding ....... 15.00
Elliott-Fisher Co., billing ma-

chitie =u v oniimdens ™ o e bk 150.00

e e g



COMMON
Chicago Steel Tape Co., sup-

plies ...oc044 R R —— 9.00
Geo. Wahr, supplies ........ - 4.06
Schumacher Hardware Co., :

BUDDPLHES wsweosmsms wew e 4.80
Her:ick & Bohnet, supplies 1.20
Robert A. Rayer, supplies .9)
. W. Groves, freight and ex-

press paid ............... 410
Ross Granger, express paid .70

Total supplies, ete. ...... $ 529.38

Total Contingent Fund ..$1,885.65

Fire Fund.

Chas. Andrews, salary ........$37.5¢
Fugcne Williams, salary ...... 33.00
Fred Jolly, salary ............ 23.00
Ralph IEdwards, salary ...... 33.00
Henry Mcl.aren, salary ....... 31.25
Geo. Hoelzle, calary .......... 31.25
Herman Kirn, calary ........ 30.00
Rex Burnett, salary .......... 30.00
Jacob Gwinner, calary ....... 30.00
Wm. Beranek, salary ........ 30.00
Max Wittlinger, calary ........ 30.00
Arthur Clark, salary ......... 30.00
Dow Golden, salary .......... 30.00
Arch. Waggott, salary 30.00
IMtank Markey salary ........ 27.50
Gco. Holzhauer, salary ....... 27.50
Harley Wise, galary .......... 25.00
Frank Cleaver, salary ....... 25.00
Russell James, salary, (8 1-2

AAVS) v v et e e et i e 14.16
Chas. Carrcoll, salary ........ 20,00
Tiank Kapn, salarv ... 20.04
Herman Kirn, salary, (4 1-2 )

daYS) .o e e 9.00
Total salariés for one-half

month of April .......... $577.16

Ann Arbor Gas. Co., light, etc.$16.80
‘Washtenaw Light & Power Co.,

light; ©le: swssweswammsmsss 5.29
Schmacher Hardware Co., sup-

plies. . ... . 0 i 1.85
Martin Haller, supplies ...... 6.00
¥Frederick W. Shepperd Pub.

Co., subscription .. ........ 3.00
‘Wm. Aprill, balance for hay .. 1.27
John Frederick, hay ........ 19.04
Martin Wurster, hay ........ 17.43
G. W. Sweet, bran .......... 7.00
A. C. Hetsler, horseshoeing 1.60
H. Otto & Son, horseshoeing .. (.75
. W. Cornell, horseshoeing 5.30

Total supplies, ete. ....... $ 91.33

Total Fire fund .......... $668.49

Police Fund.
Theo. C. Apfel, salary ........ $41.66

COUNCIL—May 2,

1910 427
John O'Mara, salary ........ 34.00
Thos. O’'Drien, salary ....... 30.00

Maithew Max, salary ........ 30.00

Zenus Sweet, salary ......... 30.00
Sm. Dlackburn, salary ...... 30.00
Gco. Schanz, salary .......... 30.00
Wm. April, calary ........... 56G.00
Telul salavies for one half

mcnth of April ... ... .. 2335.68
Michigan State Tel. Co., tolls..$ .85
Schumacher Hardware Co., sup-

plies ........... ........ 4.10
Polhemus Transfer Line, liver-

V8 wieenmvsnigmae s s R B B 8.00
Theo. C. Apfel, expenses paid. 2.45

Total supplies, etec ........ $ 15.40

Total Police fun ......... $271.06

. Poor Fund.

Tishcher & Finnell, supplies ..$14.86
Theurer & Walker, supplies 27.97
Helber Bros., supplies ....... 3.50
Siretch & Rash, coal ........ 4.00
Enoch Dieterle, burial ....... 10.00
Det. Jack. & Chicago Ry.,
ticket ........ ... ....... .bb
F. G. Schleicher, rent ....... 7.00
University hospital, X-ray for

Geo. Darrow ........ G 8 B 5§ 3.00
J. H. Shadford, salary ...... 20.00

Total Poor fund ........... $90.88

Street Lighcdng Fund.
Washtenaw Light & Power

Coy HBHE m:vesmar 5505 o $§ 955.25
Welshach St. Lighting Co.,

licht .......... . ....... 225.50
Ann Arbor Gas Co,, light

and moving lamp ...... 4.59

Total ........ ... ..... $1,185.34

Cemecetery.
Matth'as Luippeold, salary ....320.00
Matthias lLuippold, cxtia lalor

PAd . e 12.10

Total scowsnss soes@me 25558 $42.10

Labtcer Acc’i £cxer Dist, No, 33
ivecen Bres., balanes due on con-

CONEEACE m:meswmen smuz®mismie $21.05

Park TPund.

Thomas Allen, labor ....... $41.60
G. A. Barrett, labor ......... 8.10
Harry Collinz, labor .......... 3.60
Gce. Enkerinan, lator ....... S.60
Wm. Howard, lator ......... 3.60
J. W. O'Brien, laktor ......... 20.00
Davil Wallenmayer, labor ... 2.80



428 COMMON COUNCIL—May 2, 1910
Andrew: Witt, labor *. . .55 &0 1.20 Edward Ross, labor ......... 8.00
PN e i Ullri;h, labor o it rain 26.40
S A D e $89.50 Edward Hiscock, team ....... 23.56
Total - 1aber:. .50 dd - n o R $200.51

Muehlig & Schmidt, supplies ..$§ 3.25
Polhemus Transfer Line, livery. 2.00

H. W. Douglas, express paid 13.56
'Total supplies, ete. vvoav vy $ 18.81
Total Park Fund .........$108.51

Street Fund.

George Bailey, labor (cancelled

) s [ SRR T S T, A $ 9.60
WL BRY - I e e 16.75
Geo. Goodrich, labor ......... 9.80
Gearge  Haist, labor . ..o 30: oa, .5l
John Holka, labor. ..... ... 10.80
John Howard, labor ........ 6.80
John ILuippold, labor ........ 10.80
John Radford, labor ......... 6.80
Jaecnbs Beck, team . . ¢ oas e 9.3
Oscar Blaess, ‘team ... i 10.23
W. L. Henderson, team ...... 32.68
John McHugh, team ........ 25.78
Walter Schneider, team ...... 8.00
M. Staebler, team ...... ORUE TS 8.00
Jos. Wallaker, team ...:.:.... 18.00

ATnher! 851 2] oY ) o SESRE SR L e e $183.88
Kyer & Whitker, supplies ....$ 2.20
Lennane Bros., supplies ..... 40.00

‘Lotal supplies ;50 ek e $42.20

Total street fund ......... $2926.08

Sidewalk Fund.
Michael Hession, labor .......S§ 21.60
W aits Feuehn - Tabor tne oh vus o 14.75
Chas. Neithammer, team ..... 24.00
Geo. Schaible, team ......... 36.00

Total sidewalk fund ....... $96.3
B, G Hoddand; « Qirt-— .. sl iiias $49.00

{1 Lot el e g s s A el $145.35

Bridge, Cul. & Crosswalk Fund.

King Bruce, Iabor ...........7$13.20
We. Nea@lark Slabor ol i 11.60
Philip Dennison, labor ...... 11.60
William Groff, labor ......... 11.60
August Herman, labor ....... 6.00
Michael Hession, Jr., labor ... 5.10
Samuel Kalmbach, labor ..... 5.20
August Kowalski, labor ...... 10.89
Julius TL.oehrke, labor ........ 42.50
John Luippold, labor ........ 1.80
James Mason, labor ......... 19.46

Lewis Perugi, labor ......... 3.60

Luick Bros. & Co., supplies ..§$ 1.20
Christian Schlenker, supplies .. 16.04
Ann Arbor Machine Co., sup-

plies; - ete.- < nis Ream o lh G 38.15
Hutzel & Co., supplies, ete. ... 1.50
Ann Arbor Marine Engine Mfg.

Co., supplies, etc ;L a i r e 12.44
Walker & Co., repairs ........ 15.00

Total supplies, ete., ........ $ 84.33

Total Bridge, Cul. & C. W. .$284.84

Recapitulation.

Contingent fund ......... $1,885.65
TUPE v ol m ot n al o R 668.49
POUHCE “, ; Fro v e met i SRS 271.06
POOT v os snis fiatn i e R 90.88
Street Lighting ... .5 2 1,185.24
CemeteTy . vair i Sace s et AN 42.10
Sewer Dist. No. 33, Labor Ac. 24.05
PArK. .6 v ita b0 i 108.31
Btreel .. voisas o it i 226.08
Slewalk . ..noa0 e 145.35
Bridge, Cul. & Crosswalk 284.84

TOLAT, . voas i i Rty S $4,932.15

Approved and respectfully submit-
ted to the finance committee.
ROSS GRANGER,
City Clerk.
Ald. Blaich moved the adoption of
the report. Adopted as follows: Yeas,
Ald. Stark, O'Connor, Hochrein, Mur-
ray, Staffan, Sweet, Flynn, Pipp, Man-
waring, Sherk, Blaich, Goodyear. Pat-
cn. Lutz, Pres. Millg,—15. Nays—
none.

Ordinance Commitice.

Ald. Manwaring presenced for its
third reading an ord‘nance entitled,
““An ordinance to amend an ordinance
relative to Parks, Boulevards and
Lawn Extensions within the City of
Ann Arbor, Michigan,” as follows:
An ordinance to amend an ordinance

entitled “An Ordi.ance Relative to

Parks, Boulevards and T.awn Exten-

sions Within the City of Ann Arhbor,

Michigan,” passed October 7th,

1907; approved October 16th, 1907.
The Commcen Council of the City of

Ann Arbor ordain:

Seetion 1. That sec:ions 25 and 26
of an ordinance entitled, “An Ordin-
ance Relative :o Parks, Boulevards
and Lawn Extensions within the City
of Ann Arbor, Michigan, passed Octo-
ber Tth, 1907; approved October 1fth,



COMMON

1907, e and the same is hereby
amended =0 as to read as follows:

Section 25 The driveways of . the
parks known as “Cedar Bend Park”
and “The Glen” and Cedar Bend Ave-
nue” are hereby set aside for the ex-
clusive use of horses and light car-
riages between the hours of 12 o’clock,
nocn, and 6 o’clock a m.

Section 26. No pcrson or persons
shall drive or propel any automobile
or any other motor vehicle on the
driveways of either of the parks
known as “Cedar Bend Park,” except
from Wall st. to the north end of the
‘cland: or “The Glen” or on ‘‘Cedar
Benl Avenue,” except between the
hours of 6 o'clock a. m. and 12 o’clock,
noon, during which time such auto-
mobiles and other motor vehicles are
given exclusive use of said driveways,
provided, however, that in using “Ce-
dar Bend Avenue” they may go in
either direction from Broadway to
the ‘“turn arounl” at the top of the
hill, which “{urn around” snall be in-
dica‘ed by a suitable signboard; 2nd,
that in us.ng “Riverside Drive’” they
may enter from “Cedar Bend Avenue”
and ccntinue down hill; 3rd, that in
rsing the driveways of “The Glen,”
they may enter ither from Observa-
tory st. or from Geddes av. and con-
{inue down hill to the east end of
Fuller ct. Provided, further, that no
perso~ shall operate a moior vehicle
upen any of the driveways of the
al ove mentioned parks at a rate of
speed greater than six miles an hour,
and that upcn approaching an inter-
secting highway, bridge, sharp curve
or Steep descent, a person operating a
moLor vehicle shall have it under con.
{rol and operate it in such a manner
as is reasonakle and proper, having
regard to the traffic then on such high-
way and the :afeiwy of the ublic,

The restriction in sections 25 and
26 shall not apply to pedestrians Jr to
teams in the employ of the cily or uni.
versity.

This ordinance chall take effect an‘
Fe in force from and after ten day:z
from legal putlication. )

The Chair put the question, “Shall
this ordinance pass?”

Passed as follows: Yeas, Ald. Stark,
O'Connor, Hochrein, Murray, Staffan,
Sweet, Flynn, Pipp, Manwaring, Sherk,
Blaich, Goodyear, Paton, Lutz, Pres.
Mills,—15. Nays—none.

Ald. Manwaring presented an ordi-
nance entitled, ““An ordinance relative
to curbing and gutters”, which was
given its third reading as follows:

COUNCIL—-May 2

1910

An Ordinance Relative
and Gutters.

429
To Curbing

The Common Council of i
Ann Arbor Ordain: the city of
Sec. 1. All curbing and gutters

hereafter constructed in the City of

Ann Arbor shall be of artificial stone,

and all curbing shall be of a uniform

height of six inches, and all gutters
of the wuniform width of twenty-
four inches, exclusive of curhb.
1?1'0vided, that the Board of Pub-
!1c Works or clerk thereof may,
in cases where the City Engineer
shall deem it necessary on ac-
cou_nt of water or for other reasons
satisfactory to said Board, grant per-
mlts_allowing the construction of su<h

_curbmg to a height greater than six

inches, and gutters to a width greater

than twenty-four inchcs, exclusive of
curb.

. Sec. 2. Curbing and gutters shall

1dn all cas2s conform to the established

grade of the street. At the intersec-
tion of streets and alleys the curbing
shall be built on a line parallel with
the center line of the street, and at
such distance from said center line as
will permit a width of thirty-four
feet from curb to curb for the pur-
pose of public travel. The portions
of the street between the curbing and
the sidewalk shall b2 lawn extension.

Provided, however, that the common

council mes> by resolution. reduce the

width of said travelled portion of the
street to thirty feet from curb to curb.

Sec. 3. Any property owner, agent
or representative, desiring to construct
a curb or gutter or both, shall first
make application to the Board of
Puklie 'W'orks or clerk thereoi, for
a vermit, and on receiving such appli-
cation, it shall be the duty of the
Bpard of Publ‘c Works or clerk there-
of to grant such applicant a permit,
and t_o order the city engineer to give
to =said applicant the grade, and such
information as may be necessary to
enable the said applicant to comply
\‘;]th the provisions of this ordinance.
No property owner, his agent or rep-
resentative, or any contractor, build-
er, laborer, or any other person shall
hereafter construet or put in curbing
or gutter or both, in the city of Ann
Arbor without first having received a
written permit from the Board of
Public Works, or clerk thereof.

Sec. 4. Any owner, agent or repre-
sentative, contractor, builder, laborer,
or any other person, violating any of
the provisions of this ordinance, shall
on_conviction thereof be punished by
a fine not to exceed fifty dollars, and
the‘ posts of prosecution, and in the im-
pesition of any such fine and costs, the


file:///ehicle

430

court may make the further sentence

that the offender be imprisoned in
the County jail, or other place of im-
prisonment provided by the City of

Ann Arbor, until the payment thereof,
provided, that the term of any such
imprisonment shall not exceed a per-
iod of thirty days.

This ordinance shall take effect and
be in force from and after ten days
from legal publication. '

The Chair put the question, “Shall
this ordinance pass?”

Passed as follows: Yeas, Ald. Stark,
O’Connor, Hochrein, Murray, Staffan,
Sweet, Flynn, Pipp, Manwaring, Sherk,
Blaich, Goodyear, Paton, Lutz, Pres.
Millg,—15. Nays—mnone.

Ald. Manwaring presented an ordi-
nance entitled, ““An ordinance to pro-
hibit the planting of Carclina poplar
trees in the City of Ann Arbor,”” which
was given its first reading by title and
passed to and given its second read-
ing by the following vote: Yeas—
Ald. Stark, O’Connor, Hochrein, Mur-
ray, Staffan, Sweet, Flynn, Pipp, Man-

waring, Sherk, Blaich, Goodyear,
Paton, Lutz, Pres. Mills, 15. Nays,
none.

Ald. Manwaring moved that the

foregoing ordinance bhe referred to the
Ordinance committee. Adopted.

Sewer Committee.

Ann Arbor, Mich., April 29, 1910.

To the Honorable Common Council,
Ann Arbor, Mich. Gentlemen—TI
herewith submit an approximate esti-
mate of the cost of constructing a
sanitary sewer on the following
streets: On IFelch st. from Brooks st.
to Ashley st., on Hiscock st. from
Brooks st. to Spring st., on Summit si.
from Brooks st. to Spring st., on
Cherry st. from Fountain st, to Spring
st., on Fountain st. from Miller av. to
Summit gt., on Miner st. from Feleh
st. to Pearl st.,, on Gott st. from Mil-
ler av. to Pear! st., on Brooks st. from
Miller av. to Pearl st., on Chapin st.
from Miller av. to Huron st.
12.730 feet of excavation @

$ 35 e .$4,455.50
11.730 feet of 8 inch pipe @

§ 13 et tee e e .. 1.524.90
500 4 in. by 8 in. Y branches

@ $ .65 ... .. ... .. 325.00
40 manholes @ $25.00...... 1,000.00
16 flushtanks @ $55.00.... 880.00

Motal . omewimsiops e me o . $8,185.40
City to pay for
1,120 feet of 8 in. pipe @

B Y e i u S $ 145.60
1,120 feet of excavation @

COMMON COUNCIL—May 2,

1910
$ .35 soramimimasmiemsEss 392.00
Total .....ovvviniunnn.n. $ 537.5
Property to pay ......... $7,647.8_0.

E. W. GROVES, City Engineer.

By Ald. Sherk: Resolved, that the
matter of Sewer District No. 41 on
Felch st. frem Brooks to Ashley st.,
on Hiscock st. from Brooks to Spring
st., on Summit st. from Brooks to
Spring st.,, on Cherry st. from Foun-
tain to. Spring st., on Fountain st.
from Miller av. to Summit st., on
Miner st. from Felech to Pearl st, on
Gott st. from Miller av. to Pearl st.,
on Brooks st. from Miller av. to Pearl
st., on Chapin st. from Huron st. to
Miller av.) including the report of
the City Engineer thereon, be re-
ferred to the sewer committee, ana
that said committee meet in th rooms
of the Board of Public Works, at a
time to ke fixed by the chairman of
said committee, for the purpose cf
making due inquiry. relating io said
sewer district, and, after hearing all
persons interested therein desiring to
Te heard, caid committee report to the
covncil at the n:xt rcgular meet'ng.

Resclved, further, that the sewer
committee also arrange to hear all
those interested in the construction
of Sanitary Sewers No. 26 (on Summit
st. from Beakes st. to Fifth av. anad
on Fifth av. from Depot st. tp 450
feet south of Summit st.) and No. 40
(on N. Ashley st. from Kingsley st.
to Ann st.) at same meeting that
matter of Sewer No. 41 is cons.dered.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Stark, O’Connor, Hochrein, Murray,
Staflan, Sweet, Flynn. Pirpp, Manwar-
ing, Sherk, Blaich. Geodyear, TPFPaton,
Lutz, Pres. Mi'ls, 15. Nays, none.

Proposed Charter Amendment.

By Ald. Manwaring: Resolved, that
cecetion 186 of the Charter of the City
of Ann Arbor, as amended May 1090,
1899, be and the same is” herely
amended to read as follows:

Section 186. No bond, note or other
obligation or evidence of indebtedness
of gaid corporation, except orders on
the treasurer, as hereinafter provided,
and also except bends for sewerage
and paving purposes and curb and
gutters, shall ever be given or issued
hy said corporation, or by any officer
thereof, in his official capacity, where-
by the said city shall become obli-
gated to pay any money, unless the
same shall have been duly authorized
by resoluticti of the Common Council
of the City of Ann Arbor by a two-



CUMMON COUNCIL—May

thirds vote of the membkers clect, and
shall have been submitted to and vot-
ed for by three-fifths of the electors
-of said city voting thereon, in con-
formity to this act; but the Common
Council may allow just claims against
the city, and may issue orders there-
for on the treasurer, or payable on
presentation from any moneys then
in the treasury, on the first day of
TFebruary thereafter; but such second
named class of orders shall not, in
any fiscal year, exceed the aggregate
taxes levied in such year for the pay-
ment of the same. All moneys col-
lceted for the use of the city shall
le raid into the city treasury, and no
moneys shall ke paid from the treas-
ury unless it shall have heen previous-
ly appropriated by the Common
Council to the purpose for which it
shall ke drawn. The treasurer shall
pay out no mcney except upon the
written warrant c¢f the mayor anil
city clerk, which warrant shall spe-
cify the fund from which the money
is to be paid: Provided, that schocl
‘moneys shall be paid to the treasurer
. of school district number one of the
City of Ann Arbor upon the warrant
of the president and secretary of said
Leocard. The Common Council may,
at any regular meeting thereof, tyv
resolution duly adopted Yy a ma’ority
of all the members elect authorize
the iecsuing of bonds to the amount
not -exceeding one hundred and fifty
thousand dadollars outstanding at any
one time, for the purpose of paving
any alley, street or streets in such
city and for the construction of curbs
and gutters, such honds to run for a
period mnot exceeding ten years from
the date of their issue, and at a rate
of interest not exceeding five per cent
per annum, and the Common Council
Tor the purpcse of carrying out this
provision may pass such ordinance
or ordinances as may be deemed ne-
cegsary.

Ald. Manwaring moved that the
foregoing proposed charter amend-
ment e printed and laid on table for
thirty days.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, All.
Stark, O’Connor. Heochrein, Murray,
Staffan, Sweet. Flynn. Pipp, Manwar-
ing, Sherk, Blaich. Goodyear, Paton,
Lutz, Pres. Mills, 15. Nays, none.

Street Committec.

To the Common Council: Gentle-
men—yYour street committee have
had the following matters under con-
sideration and recommend that the
City Engineer re authorized to have

2,

suitable culvert constructed
Seventh st. near Miller av.

That the City Scales be removed
from present location to Fifth av.
along side of Engine Hoeuse, work to
be under the supervision of the City
Engineer.

That George Swcet Le ordered to
remove aft once the scales now locat-
ed in front of his place of business
on Fourth av. in order that street
may be paved.

That the Beard of Public Works be
instructed to have a crosswalk con-
structed on east side of intersection of
Fifth st. and Liberty st.

We further recommend that the
Street Commissioner be instructed to
make a thorough inspection of cross-
walks in the city at once and report
direct to the Council all new and re-
pair work necessary along these lines.
W. H. Stark, Henry Hochrein, E. B.

Manwaring, Henry G. Pipp, George

Blaich, Street Committee.

Moved Fry Ald. Stark that matters
FTe voted on separately.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Stark, O’Connor, Hochre’n, Murray,
Staffan, Sweet. Flynn. Pipp, Manwar-
ing, Sherk, Blaich. Goodyear Paton,
Lutz, Pres. Mills, 15. Nays, none.

The Street committee recommends,
That the City Engineer he authorized
to have suitahkle culvert constructed
on N. Seventh st. near Miller av.

Moved by Ald. Sherk ke concurred
in. Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Stark, O'C'‘onnor, Hochrein, Murray,
Staffan, Sweet, Flynn. Pipp, Manwar-
inge, Sherk, Blaich. Goodyear, Paton,
Lutz, Pres. Mills, 15. Nays, none. '

The Strect committee recommends,
That the City Scales e removed from
present location to Fifth av. along
c'de of Engine Houst, work to bhe
under the supervision of the City En-
gineer.

Moved by Ald. Blaich bhe concurred
in. Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Stark, O’Connor. Hochrein, Murray,
Staffan, Sweet, IFlynn, Pipp, Manwar-
ing, Sherk, Blaich, Paton, Pres. Mills,
13. Nays, Ald. Goodyear, Lutz, 2.

The Street committee recommends,
That George Sweet bhe ordered to re-
move at once the scales now located
in front of his place of business on
Fourth av. in order that street may
e paved.

Moved by Ald. Pipp be concurred
in. Lost as follows: Yeas, Ald. Hoch-
rein, Flynn, Pipp, Manwaring, Sherk,
Blaich, 6. Nays, Ald. Stark, O'Con-
nor, Murray. Staffan, Sweet, Good-
vear Paton, Lutz, Pres. Mills, 9.

1910 431

on N.



432

That the Board of Public Works be
instructed to have a crosswalk con-
structed on east side of intersection
of Fifth st. and Liberty st.

Moved by Ald. Stark be concurred

The Street committee recommends,
in. Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Stark, O’'Connor, Hochrein, Murray,
Staffan, Sweet, Flynn, Pipp, Manwar-
ing, Sherk, Blaich, Goodyear, Paton,
Lutz, Pres. Mills, 15. Nays, none.

The Street committee recommends,
That the Street Commissioner be in-
structed to make a thorough inspec-
tion of crosswalks in the c¢ity at once
and report direct to the Council all
new and repair work necessary along
these lines.

Moved by Ald. Stark be coneurred
in. Adopted.

Water Committee,

To the Common Council: Gentle-
men—Your Water committee have
had the following petitions under con-
sideration and recommend that the
petition of Roy Henry, et al., for hyd-
rant on Forest av. south of Wells st.
be granted; of Wm. Fletcher, et al.,
for water main on Olivia av. from
Wells st. to Granger av. he granted;
of Harry L. Cole, et al., water and
fire hvdrant on Fifth st., between Jef-
ferson and Liberty sts., be grantied
and improvements made at once.

Of F. G. Hoffman, et al., for water
main on Seventh st.,, of John S. P.

Tatlock, et al., for water main on
New Jersey av.,, and of Edward S.
McLouth, et al., for water main on

Dewey av. from Packard to State st.,
e not granted at present.

Your committee asks for furiher
time on gpetiticns of G. H. Kellogo,
et al, for water main on Martin av.
and of M. M. Steffy for water main
and hydrant on N. Ashley st.

Allan H. Paton, E. B. Manwaring, C.

I.. Staffan, Water Committee.

Ald. Paton moved the adoption of
the report. Adopted as follows: Yeas.
Ald. Stark, O'Connor, Hochrein, Mur-
ray. Staffan, Sweet, Flynn, Pipp, Man-
waring, Sherk, Blaich, Goodyear, Pa-
ton Lutz, Pres. Mills, 15. Nays, none.

Lighting Committee.

To the Common Council: Gentle-
men—yYour committee on  lighting
recommends that the gas light on the
corner of William and Maynard sts.
be removed to 8. Main st. in front of
Gill's lumber yard and the electric
light on TFuller st., between State st.
and Glen av., he removed to eorner

COMMON COUNCIL—May

2, 1910

of Will:am and Maynard sts. The gas
light now ordered to be placed on
corner of Church and Hill sts., and
one other gas light, to be placed on
Fuller st., between State st. and Glen
av., and an electric arc light placed
on the corner of Church and Hill sts.
C..J. Sweet, L. E. O'Connor, Lighting
Committee

Ald. Sweet moved the adoption of
the report. Adopted as follows: Yeas,
Ald. Stark, O’Connor, Hochrein, Mur-

ray, Staffan, Sweet, Flynn, Pipp, Man-
waring, Sherk, Blaich, Goodyear, Pa-
ton, Lutz, Pres. Mills, 15. Nayvs, none.

License Committec.

To the Honorable the Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your commit-
tee cn license respectfully report that
the application of Christian Gaucss for
saloon license complies with the re-
quirements of the ordinance and we
recommend that ur--~ the filing of
the prorcr bonds Iicense te issued to
said applicant.

Geo. Lutz, Henry Hochrein, Wm.
Goodyear.
Al1l. Lutz moved the adorticn of

the repert.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Stark, O’Connor. Hochrein, Murray,
Staffan, Sweet. Flynn. Pipn. Manwar-
ing, Sherk, Blaich., Goodyear, Paton,
Lutz, Pres. Mills, 15. WNays, none.

Bend Committieee.

To the Commecn Council: Gentle-
men—Your bond committee have had
the following bonds under ccn-idera-
tion and respectfully recommensd the'r
approval:

Official City Bord of Treasurer.

FEugene G. Mann, principal; Henry
J. Mann, Jacob Laubengayer, Ired-
erick Schmid, Walter C. Mack, J. D.
Ryan, Wm. Arnold, sureties.

Druggists’ Bonds.

James J. Quarry. principal; Jere-
miah D. Ryvan, Fred McOmber, sure-
ties.

Mann & Walker, principals; Henry
J. Mann, George Walker, sureties.

H. J. Brown, principal; Charles S.
Millen, Ottmar Eberbach, sureties.

Herman I°. Miller, principal; Mich-
ael J. Fritz,” John Schmid, sureties.

Eberbtach & Son, principals; Martin
Haller, H. J. Brown, sureties.

LaVerne Cushing, principal; TFred
W. Lamb. Will A. Cushing, sureties.
A. E. Mummery, principal; E. E.



. COMMON COUNCIL - May

Calkins, J. J. Goodyear, sureties.

J. J. Goodyear, principal; E. E.
Calkins, W. J. Mummery, sureties.
E. E. Calkins, principal; W. J.

Mummery, J. J. Goodyear, sureties.
R. J. Van Doren, principal; The
Aetna Indemnity Co. of Conn., surety.
East University Pharmacy Co., prin-
cipals;
Miner, sureties.

Plmbers’ Bonds.

Hutzel & Co., principals; Carl F.
Braun, Michael J. Fritz, sureties.

Respectfully submitted,

C. L. Staffan, Wm. P. ¥lynn, George

Blaich, Bond Committee.

Ald. Staffan moved the adoption of
the report.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Stark, O’Connor, Hochrein, Murray,
Staffan, Sweet, Flynn., Pipp, Manwar-
ing, Sherk, Blaich, Goodyear, Paton,
Latz, Pres. Mills, 15. Nays, none.

Officers’ Reports.
CITY FUNDS—Treasurer’s report for
month ending April 30, 1910:
Money Received—-
Contingenut fund:

Int on delin-

quent taxes...$ 77.09
Int. ou daily hal

1o Jan T.... Sa9.0 1
Peddlers’ licenses 21.00
Dray licenses. . . 2.00
Theater licenses. 20.00
Spraying fluid.. 5.60
City saloon li-

censes ...... 2,250.00 § 2,731.650

Delncucnt Tax fund:

Delinquent taxes

from Co. Treas.$445.03

Delinquent tax
sales Caa SRS (1) ) 535.93

Cemetery fund:

Burial permits....$10.00

Sale of lot....... 15.00

Care of lots....... 2.50 27.50
Police fund:

DIIEEES _FOER i vins bine 11.55
Uncollected City Tax fund:

Excess of summer rolls. . 225.83

TR e i QLSRR e $ 3,535.41
O hand: April 1. .. 6. o, 14,225.44

A ] T s R i S e $17,760.85
Disbursed, warrants paid... 7,284.32

Om hanmd - May 1., ........ $10,476.53
Disbursed, Warrants Paid—
Bridge, culv’t & crosswalk

Tl 5 TR e R ST $ 446.94
Sontingent fund ...:.00 0. 0. 2,404.62
City cemetery fund ........ 20.00

Hudson T. Morton, John R.:

2 1910 433
Fire department fund...... 1,449.99
1B e 1§ 1 e e e M RN 200.35
2T A 1 D § U R e R e i S 609.29
Beet PR s e ats e 338.27
BanlEainnd e i e e 17.20
Street lighting fund ........ 1,181.29
Sidewalk fumd .- i 380.54.
Uncollected city tax fund,
excess summer rolls...... 225.83
A 0T o ) LA g R EEREINE e B $7,284.32

Condition of city funds on the first
day of May, 1910:

On Hand—
Bridge, culv't & crosswalk

D117 15 [ e L SR $ 4,126.02
Contingent fund . ......ca.. 4,000.93
City cemetery fund........ 121.87
Dog license fund ......... 55.98
State dog tax fund........ 100.00
Police fund o 364.69
Street. fumd v e v Sained .t 5,243.03
Wianter I v e s S o, T s 665.50
Park s N 2 i e St 206.92
Sidewalk fund - .. il 1,163.09
Sidewalk building fund.... 350.84
National Guard Armory... 5,400.00

kel it Vs b S S SR TR T OB RT
Overdrawn—
Tire department fund..... $ 1,786.40
Poar Tund ® LAl e e 700.30
Street lighting fund ...... 1,150.35

Uncollected city tax fund,
excess summer rolls .... 282.

Delinquent ‘tax fund ......
Total

Balance on hand

Warrants Outstanding—
Bridge, culv’t & crosswalk
ATl g 1V IR = e o S e Sl < i e S B2
Pontingent mdl s 0l e s 26.85
Fire department fund......... 11.81
Parie (FUnl S 19y o o ey .60
2 e e o ra T bl e ey $49.78

PAVING FUNDS—Treagnurer’s report
for month ending April 30, 1910:
Money Received— .

SV B S SRS AT RO S $0,000.00
O heand April 1. . 0 008 5,279.97
MGl S e e G $5,279.97
On hand May 1...... e 1 W

Condition of paving funds on the
first day of May, 1910:
On Hand—

Tax acc’t paving dist. No. 7.$2,493.66
Tax acc’t paving dist. No. 8. 500.40
Tax acc’t paving dist. No. 9. 1,344.64
Tax ace’t paving dist. No. 10 2,035.81
Tax acc’t paving dist. No. 11 422.41
Lab. acc't paving dist. No. 12 806.23

ER G ol e = N S e R $7.603.15


http://282.lt

434 COMMON COUNCIL—May 2, 1910
Overdrawn— Labor acc’t lat. sewer No. 22 592.25
Tax acc’'t paving dist. No. 4.% 582.92 Labor acc’'t lat. sewer No. 24 382.67
Tax acc’'t paving dist. No. 5. 720.69 Labor acc't lat. sewer No. 25 531.25
Tax acc't paving dist. No. 6. 212.02 Labor acc’t lat. sewer No. 26 1,244.08
Lab. acc’t paving dist. No, 11 807.556 Labor acc't lat. sewer No. 27 1,977.30
———— Labor acc't lat. sewer No. 28 473.88
Total .omsivsassmesmanan $2,328.18 Labor acc’t lat. sewer No. 29 656.54
Balance on hand .......... $5,279.97 Labor acc’t lat. sewer No. 30 226.87
LATERAL SEWER FUNDS—Treas- —abOr acc 12“1“59\8;5;:’-8&?0,21 kand0
Kzfrrnsg(l)‘epfgrlto:for month - ending Tax acc't }at. sewer No. 34. 1,865.46
Money Revoived— Labor acc’t lat. sewer No. 35 229.11
T o't MEWER Uik S '1_7"$ eg7 Total ................. $12,257.49
Tax acc’'t sewer dist. No. 27 Balance on hand .......... $7,212.82
: : : ~ April, 1910—Condition of funds:
Taxes collected .......... 90.05 : 4
o City funds on hand........$10,476.53
Paving funds on hand..... 5,279.97
Total sessssmesmemessames $ 98.72 R, ]
O, BERE ABFL 1. oo son. 7.130.61 Sewer funds on hand...... 7,212.82
Total .« oeeoiie e §7,220.33 g (i et $22,960.52
Disbursements, warrants paid 16.51 Cashier’s certificate here-
i 799
On hand May 1st........$T21282 cuin on Bamd 1000 17562
Disbursed, Warrants Paid— i
Tax acc't lat. sewer No. 26....§ 7.47 Total . oo e e e $22,969.52
Tax acc't lat. sewer No. 31.... 9.04 Respectfully submitted,
TOtal cweewsmasssmsemssoas ws $16.51 D A HAMMO_.ND’ Cl“_’. LICasurer.
Condition of lateral sewer funds on German-American Savings Bank.
the first day of May, 1910: Ann Arbor, Mich., April 30, 1910.
On Hand— This is to certify that there is to the
Tax acc’'t lat. sewer No. 13.8% 1,648.23 ‘credit of D. A. Hammond, Treasurer,
Tax acc't lat. sewer No. 14. 570.75 at the close of business April 30th,
Tax acc't lat. sewer No. 15. 276.70 1910, the sum of twenty-two thou-
Tax acc’t lat. sewer No. 16. 306.98 sand, seven hundred ninety-three and
Tax acc’t lat. sewer No. 17. 206.33 70-100 ($22,792.70).
Tax acc’'t lat. sewer No. 18 594.09 Very respectfully,
Tax ace’t lat. sewer No. 19. 208.66 EDW. L. SEYLER, Cashier.
Tax acc’t lat. sewer No. 20. 358.16 Reports of City Treasurer, Clerk
Tax acc't lat. sewer No. 21. 422.02 and Marshal received and ordered on
Tax acc’t lat. sewer No. 22. 1,279.04 file.
Tax acc’'t lat. sewer No. 24. 712.20 Resolutiors,
Tax ace’t lat. sewer No. 25. 840.56
Tax acc’t lat. sewer No. 26. 1,702.59 By Ald. Gocedyear: Resolved, that
Tax acc't lat. sewer No. 27. 5,403.66 lighting committee be instructed to
Tax acc't lat. sewer No. 28. 727.89 look up matter of contract on light-
Tax acc't lat. sewer No. 29. 218.86 ing and submit a new contract as
Tax acc’'t lat. sewer No. 3 815.64 our present ccntract. exp’res Dec. 71,
Tax acc’'t lat. sewer No. 31. 608.82 1910. Also look up matter of lighting
Labor acc't lat. sewer No. 32 825.86 business section with Tungsten lights
Tax acc’t lat. sewer No. 33. 265.94 on lamp posts. Adopted.
T.abhor acc’t lat. sewer No. 33 97.2 By Ald. O’Connor: Resolved, that
Labor acc't lat. sewer No. 34 1,179.96 this council request Supervisor of
-  Census George Sample to announc?
Total . .o...iiii . $19,470.31 as soon as is possible the result of
Overdrawn— census in the City of Ann Arbor.
Tax acc't lat. sewer No. 11.$ 109.43 Adopted.
Tax acc’t lat. sewer No. 12. 123.09 By Ald. Sweet: Resolved, that the
Labor acc't lat. sewer No. 13 1,648.16 street committee investigate grading
Labor acec’t lat. sewer No. 16 187.49 down Pearl st. between Miner and
Labor acc’t lat. sewer No. 17 170.53 Gott sts. Also the opening up of
Labor ace't lat. sewer No. 18 205.57 Felch st. hetween Miner and Gott sts.
Labor acc’t lat. sewer No. 19 252.96 Adepted.
Labor acc’t lat. sewer No. 20 107.2 The Cecuncil ad’ourned.
Labor acc’t lat. sewer No. 21 269.98 ROSS GRANGER, Clerk.



COMMON COUNCIL—May 2, 1910 435
City Clerk’s Report.
Report of the City Clerk for Month Ending, April 30, 1910.
BAL. Apr. 30, 1910.
Liabilities ) Daficit
CITY FUNDS Contracted Available :
On Hapd |Overdrawn
Bridge (ulv't &
crosswalk ..$ 4,125.50 . ........ . $ 412550 ..ismisws
Contingent 3,964.08 .inimicss 3,673.71 291.37 .........
City cemetery. 121.87  ......... 90.00 31.87 .........
Dog License.. 55.98 L. i e 55.98 iis.meas
State dog tax. L0000 2 s owemonms oo ampmemonn 100.00 .........
Wire departm't......... 3,798.21 2,907.80  seisezens 6,705.71
POOL" wymeci Wi s ee s n 700.3 60.00 ......... 760.30
Police .. .... 364.69  ......... 1,278.30 ......... 1,642.49
Street ....... 3,248.03 ... wwws  FiwenEd 5 e 324809  saswmase e
Water ...... 665.50  ......... 446050 .6 ems s 3,802.00
Park ........ 206.32 L L 0 e e 206.32 .........
Street lighting......... 1,150.35 3008 TE caponmims 4,659.12
Sidewalk .... TA6300  cuzamsmiag  wvesw s e e 1,163.09 ...0vvmes
Sidewalk bldg. 350.84 ... L. e . 350.84 . ........
Uncoll. city tax. ........ s 28214 sismsess . fe et e
Delingquent tax......... 3. 40318  suievswis BB IS S50 ewne
Nat. Gd. Arm. 5.,400.00 ......... 5. 40000 w.pwsesmn  casrw i
Total ...... $19,760.90 $ 9,334.15 $21,385.78 $ 9,568.00 $17.569.62

Respectfully submitted,

ROSS GRANGER, City Clerk.



